502083353 10/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Incorporation Proclamation and Transfer of Assets

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Women's and Children's Hospital	02/26/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Children, Youth and Women's Health Service Incorporated	
Street Address:	Level 2	
Internal Address:	77 King William Road	
City:	North Adelaide	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	SA 5006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10496538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9783410136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: katie.norris@hbsr.com
Correspondent Name: Doreen M. Hogle

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133

Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3729.1000-004

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katie Norris

Total Attachments: 2

502083353

source=37291000004Doc2WCHtoCYWHS#page1.tif source=37291000004Doc2WCHtoCYWHS#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029073 FRAME: 0397

CH \$40.00

South Australia

South Australian Health Commission (Incorporation of Children, Youth and Women's Health Service Incorporated) Proclamation 2004

under section 27 of the South Australian Health Commission Act 1976

Preamble

- 1 The following bodies are incorporated under the *South Australian Health Commission Act 1976*:
 - (a) Women's and Children's Hospital (see Gazette 19 January 1989 p 119);
 - (b) Child and Youth Health (see Gazette 13 July 1995 pp 54 and 55).
- It is now intended to establish an incorporated hospital under the *South Australian Health Commission Act 1976* to take over the functions of providing health services provided by the bodies referred to in clause 1.
- The governing bodies of the bodies referred to in clause 1 have consented to the establishment of the incorporated hospital and have agreed on the terms of the constitution under which the incorporated hospital is to operate.
- The dissolution of the bodies referred to in clause 1 is to have effect on 1 July 2004 in order to assist in providing a smooth transition to the new corporate structure.
- On the dissolution of the bodies referred to in clause 1, all the real and personal property and rights and liabilities of those bodies will, by force of section 27 of the Act, be transferred to and vested in the incorporated hospital established by this proclamation.

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the South Australian Health Commission (Incorporation of Children, Youth and Women's Health Service Incorporated) Proclamation 2004.

2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation as follows:

- (a) clause 3 will come into operation on the day on which this proclamation is made;
- (b) clause 4 will come into operation on 1 July 2004.

1

3—Establishment of incorporated hospital

- (1) An incorporated hospital is established to take over the functions of providing health services provided by the bodies referred to in clause 1 of the preamble and to provide health services in accordance with the constitution referred to in clause 3 of the preamble from 1 July 2004.
- (2) The incorporated hospital is assigned the name *Children, Youth and Women's Health Service Incorporated*.

4—Dissolution of existing bodies

- (1) The bodies referred to in clause 1 of the preamble are dissolved (with effect on the date referred to in clause 2(b)).
- (2) It is declared that the transfer and vesting of any rights or liabilities of a body dissolved by this proclamation that relate to the employment of any person will take effect with continuity of employment and without termination of any employee's service.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 26 February 2004
DHS04/04CS

PATENT REEL: 029073 FRAME: 0399

RECORDED: 10/03/2012